## BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Annual Filing of Southern Pioneer	)	
Electric Company for Approval to Make Certain	)	
Changes to Its Charges for Electric Services, Pursuant	)	Docket No. 23-SPEE-792-RTS
to the Consolidated Formula Based Ratemaking Plan	)	
Approved in Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS.	)	

## ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF KANSAS MUNICIPAL ENERGY AGENCY

Terri Pemberton hereby enters her appearance as counsel of record for and on behalf of Kansas Municipal Energy Agency (KMEA) in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to the formula based ratemaking (FBR) plan protocols approved by the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission) for Southern Pioneer Electric Company (Southern Pioneer) in Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS (19-240 Docket) (the Southern Pioneer FBR Plan Protocols), "Signatories who were a party to the 19-SPEE-240-MIS docket will be considered automatically approved for intervention upon (1) the filing of an Entry of Appearance in any individual annual FBR Plan application filed during the five-year term of this plan, and (2) provided they are not prohibited from participation by statute or otherwise." 1

The application filed by Southern Pioneer in this matter is one of the annual FBR Plan applications contemplated under the 19-240 Docket agreement.

KMEA was a signatory to the 19-240 Docket agreement, and is not otherwise prohibited by law from participating in this proceeding.

1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS, In the Matter of Southern Pioneer Electric Company for Approval of the Continuation of its Debt Service Coverage and 34.5 kV Formula Based Ratemaking Plans, *Order Approving Settlement*, Attachment A, Exhibit 1, p. 10, Section I(2), (issued Aug. 11, 2020).

All pleadings, orders, notices, communications, and other documents relating to this matter should be served on the undersigned counsel, and on the individual(s) listed below:

Paul Mahlberg | General Manager KMEA 6300 West 95th Street Overland Park, KS 66212 (913) 660-0234 mahlberg@kmea.com Darren Prince | Manager, Regulatory & Rates KMEA 6300 West 95th Street Overland Park, KS 66212 (913) 660-0238 prince@kmea.com

Respectfully Submitted,

## |s| Terri Pemberton

Terri Pemberton (#23297)
General Counsel
KMEA
6300 West 95th Street
Overland Park, KS 66212
(913) 374-1365
pemberton@kmea.com
Attorney for Kansas Municipal Energy Agency

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above was electronically served, hand-delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2023 to:

Walker Hendrix Interim Chief Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, KS 66604 w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

Lindsay A. Campbell Executive VP – Assistant CEO & General Counsel Legal Executive Assistant Southern Pioneer Electric Company P.O. Box 430 Ulysses, Kansas 67880 lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop

Chantry C. Scott **Executive Vice President-CFO** Southern Pioneer Electric Company P.O. Box 430 Ulysses, Kansas 67880 cscott@pioneerelectric.coop

Larissa Layman Southern Pioneer Electric Company P.O. Box 430 Ulysses, Kansas 67880 lbatterton@pioneerelectric.coop

Isl Terri Pemberton

Terri Pemberton